

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION

JOHN WARD, JR.

Plaintiff

v.

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.

Defendant

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 4:08cv4022 JLH

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO CISCO'S MOTION FOR DISTRICT JUDGE TO
RECONSIDER MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S ORDER DENYING CISCO'S MOTION TO
COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Legal Argument and Authorities	3
A. Cisco’s Motions for Reconsideration Should Be Resolved By The District Court Under the Clearly Erroneous Standard of Review.....	3
B. The Magistrate Judge Was Not Clearly Erroneous In Denying Cisco’s Motion to Discover Plaintiff’s Private Financial Records	5
1. Because Plaintiff Is Not Seeking Lost Damages, Cisco Is Not Entitled To Plaintiff’s Private Tax Returns And Other Financial Documents	9
a. There Is No Merit To Cisco’s Allegations That Plaintiff’s Counsel Misrepresented That Plaintiff Is Not Seeking To Recover Damages For Harm To His “Professional” Reputation As Plaintiff Does Not See Such Damages.....	9
b. There Is No Merit To Cisco’s Allegations That Plaintiff’s Counsel Misrepresented That Plaintiff Would Not Offer A Damages Expert To Testify About His Alleged Damages As Plaintiff Does Not Have A Damages Expert.....	16
c. Cisco’s Newly Offered Argument And Authorities Are Improper In A Motion For Reconsideration	18
C. The Magistrate Judge Was Not Clearly Erroneous In Denying Cisco’s Request That Plaintiff Sign A Full Medical Release	20
III. Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burcham v. Murphy</i> , 331 Ark. 364 (1998).....	6
<i>Ellis v. Price</i> , 337 Ark. 542 (1999).....	7
<i>Erick Bowman Remedy Co., Inc. v. Jensen Salsbery Labs., Inc.</i> , 17 F.2d 255 (8 th Cir. 1926)	10, 11
<i>Ferguson v. United States</i> , 484 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welsh, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Hagerman v. Yukon Energy Corp.</i> , 839 F.2d 407 (8th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Harrington v. Wilber</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Iowa 2005)	18
<i>Hogue v. Ameron, Inc.</i> 286 Ark. 481 (1985).....	7
<i>Hormel Foods Corp. v. Cereol, S.A.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10389 (D. Minn. June 16, 2003).....	4
<i>Little Rock Newspapers, Inc. v. Fitzhugh</i> , 330 Ark. 561 (1997).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Lundell Mfg Co. Inc. v. American Broadcasting Co, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 351 (8 th Cir. 1996)	7, 8, 17
<i>Napolitano v. Omaha Airport Auth.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50586 (D. Neb. June 15, 2009).....	4
<i>Northport Health Servs. v. Owens</i> , 356 Ark. 630 (2004).....	7, 8
<i>Parkway Co. v. Woodruff</i> , 901 S.W.2d 434 (Tex. 1995).....	18

Paterson-Leitch Co. v. Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Elec. Co.,
840 F.2d 985 (1st Cir. Mass. 1988)18, 19

People’s Bank & Trust Co.,
786 F. Supp. 791 (W.D. Ark. 1992).....7

Saenz v. Fidelity & Guaranty Ins. Underwriters,
925 S.W.2d 607 (Tex. 1996).....18

Smith v. BMI, Inc.,
957 F.2d 462 (7th Cir. 1992)4

Suggs v. Stanley,
324 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2003)7

Universe Life Ins. Co. v. Giles,
950 S.W.2d 48 (Tex. 1977).....18

United Ins. Co. of America v. Murphy,
331 Ark. 364 (1998).....6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Lee,
348 Ark. 707 (2002).....7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....3, 4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 72(a)3

Local Rule 72.1 VII (B)3

OTHER:

C. Nance, *The Uniform Correction or Clarification of Defamation Act: How Not to Reform Arkansas Defamation Law*, 51 Ark. L. Rev. 721, 729 (1998).....5
